The Group is principally engaged in media and culture business, trading of chemical products,

energy conservation and environmental protection products, and entertainment and gaming

business.

The Directors consider that the Subscription will enable the Group to raise capital to

strengthen its financial position and broaden its shareholder base. The gross proceeds from the

Subscription are expected to be HK$195,000,000 (based on the Subscription Price of HK$2.50

per Share). The net proceeds of the Subscription (after deducting related professional fees and

related expenses) are expected to be approximately HK$194,900,000 and the net Subscription

Price per Subscription Share will be approximately HK$2.499. The Company intends to use

the net proceeds from the Subscription for repayment of part of the liabilities and as general

working capital of the Group.

7

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming no other change in the

shareholding of the Company):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
Shares Approximate. %

Number of
Shares Approximate. %

CICFH Innovation
Investment Limited (Note 1) 220,013,514 29.51 220,013,514 26.71

Directors

Mr. Chau Chit (Note 2) 49,693,600 6.67 49,693,600 6.03

Mr. Hung Ching Fung (Note 3) 1,500,000 0.20 1,500,000 0.18

Subscribers – – 78,000,000 9.47

Other public Shareholders 474,357,685 63.62 474,357,685 57.61

Total 745,564,799 100 823,564,799 100

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, CICFH Innovation Investment Limited is wholly owned by 江陰星輝
文化傳播有限公司 (Jiangyin Starlight Communications Co., Ltd), which is in turn owned as to 33.18% by

杭州新鼎明企業管理諮詢有限公司 and 17.87% by 杭州博創文化創意有限公司.

2. These Shares are held by Mega Start Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr. Chau Chit, an executive

Director.

3. These Shares are held by New Elect International Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr. Hung Ching

Fung, an executive Director.

8

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST
12 MONTHS

The following are fund raising activities of the Company during the past 12 months